
 

 
 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS:   RFP# 2020-11 
 
 
TITLE:      ELECTRIC LINE CLEARANCE  
      TREE TRIMMING AND REMOVAL 
 
ISSUING AGENCY:    CITY OF WILSON (Attn: Purchasing)  

P.O. BOX 10  
WILSON, NC 27894-0010  

 
ISSUE DATE:     9/22/2020  
 

 

OPENING DATE:     10/20/2020 at 2:00pm 
 

 
SCOPE: The City of Wilson is accepting bids for performing electric line clearance tree 
trimming and removal along the City’s electric distribution system on a lump-sum basis 
based on the below requirements and information in this document. 
 
Instructions to Bidders: Indicate FIRM NAME, TITLE (above), and RFP number 
(above) on the front of each sealed proposal envelope or package. 
  
Sealed proposals, subject to the terms and conditions made a part hereof will be 
received until 2:00 p.m. on the opening date (above) in the office of the Purchasing 
Manager, Operations Center, Purchasing Department / Warehouse, 1800 Herring Ave., 
Wilson, NC. 

  
SEND ALL PROPOSALS DIRECTLY TO THE ISSUING AGENCY ADDRESS SHOWN 
ABOVE.  

 
Direct all inquiries concerning this RFP to:  Ricky Wilson  

rvwilson@wilsonnc.org 
  

SUBMISSION OF A BID IN RESPONSE TO THE REQUEST CONSTITUTES 
ACCEPTANCE OF ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THE REQUEST  
 
Bidders may hand deliver RFPs to the Purchasing Office, or if preferred, UPS and 
FedEx make daily deliveries to our office. If using any other delivery method allow ample 
time for delivery. 

 

mailto:rvwilson@wilsonnc.org


 2 

LINE CLEARANCE TREE TRIMMING and REMOVAL 
 

1. General 

 

1.1. Perform electric line clearance tree trimming and removal along the electric 

distribution system on a lump-sum basis. Area to be trimmed is the southeast 

quadrant of the electric distribution system with approximately 214.05 circuit 

miles. See attached map. 

 

1.2. Company shall be licensed and experienced in performing tree trimming around 

electrical conductors energized at 23/13.2 kV & 12.47/7.2 kV. (Attach a copy of 

license(s) to bid submission). 
 

1.3. All work performed shall be in compliance with any and all OSHA and NESC 

requirements for performing work of this nature, all federal, state, and local 

regulations, industry standards, the latest revision of ANSI A300 regarding Tree, 

Shrub, and Other Woody Plant Maintenance – Standard Practices (Pruning), and 

Dr. Alex L. Shigo’s booklet entitled “Pruning Trees Near Electric Utility Lines”.   

 

1.4. The Company awarded the contract shall be responsible for providing all labor, 

materials, transportation and insurances necessary to perform the work and shall 

provide any and all traffic cones, traffic signs or other safety equipment 

necessary in performing the requirements of this contract. 

 

1.5. Work is to be started within thirty (30) days after award of bid and signed 

contract and continue until completion of work.  

 

1.6. All work is to be performed during daylight hours 6:30 AM – 5:00 PM Monday 

through Friday excluding City holidays.  

 

1.7. Completion Date:  All work is to be completed on or before May 1, 2021.  

 

2. Employee Qualifications 

 

2.1. Company shall provide only “qualified employee” or “line-clearance tree 

trimmers” as defined by OSHA 26CFR1910.269, trained and experienced in 

trimming, pruning and removal of vegetation near 23/13.2 kV & 12.47/7.2 kV 

energized power lines.  

 

2.2. These workers shall be considered to be “qualified persons” for the purpose of 

OSHA 1910.331(c) (1). Company shall be responsible for ensuring that 

personnel are aware of the minimum approach distances allowed by OSHA and 

maintain the appropriate approach distance based on the employee’s experience 

and training.  

 

2.3. Each line-clearance tree trimmer who is not a qualified employee shall also be 

trained and competent in: 

 



 3 

2.3.1. The skills and techniques necessary to distinguish exposed live parts from 

other parts of electric equipment  

 

2.3.2. The skills and techniques necessary to determine the nominal voltage of 

exposed live parts 

 

2.3.3. The minimum approach distances specified in this section corresponding to 

the voltages to which the employee will be exposed and the skills and 

techniques necessary to maintain those distances.   

 

2.3.4. Furthermore, the contractor shall assure that the employees are provided 

with and utilize proper Personal Protective Equipment including but not 

limited to Flame retardant clothing which is necessary to minimize or 

eliminate injuries due to electrical arc flash injuries when working within 

the arc protection boundary. It is the contractor’s responsibility to 

determine the arc protection boundary and the incident energy levels which 

the employees will be exposed. 

 

3. General Specifications 

 

3.1. Company is to remove all branches less than or equal to 10 inches in diameter at 

the reach height from a 65’ bucket truck or to the top of the utility pole 

whichever is greater within the following horizontal or vertical distance from the 

outer most conductor on the trimming side: 

 

3.1.1. Primary Distribution Voltage Lines: Fifteen Feet (15’) or established right 

of way 

 

3.1.2. Guy Span: Fifteen Feet (15’) 

 

3.1.3. Distribution Secondary Voltage Lines: Six Feet (6’) 

 

3.1.4. Below Neutral: Six Feet (6’)  

 

3.1.5. All R-O-W will be trimmed from ground to sky 

 

3.1.6. All established R-O-W are to be mowed 

 

3.2. Trimming for service lines from pole to buildings is not required a part of this 

contract. 

 

3.3. All brush and logs are to be removed on a daily basis.   

 

3.4. Brush, vines and undesirable woody vegetation shall be removed or pruned 

around creek and riverbanks, ditches, fence lines, and around poles, stub poles, 

guy poles, guy wires and other obstructions. The contractor shall keep all creeks 

and drainage ditches clear of brush to ensure proper drainage. 

 



 4 

3.5. All non-ornamental trees in rural areas that have never been trimmed located 

beneath the distribution lines are to be removed that are within the specified 

trimming clearances. The remaining part of the stump that is left shall not exceed 

four (4) inches in height in unkempt areas and two (2) inches in kempt areas. 

 

3.6. All dead and marked trees are to be removed and hauled away.  

 

3.7. It is the Company’s responsibility to inspect all trees along the designated area to 

determine the extent of trimming necessary to meet the required clearances. 

Failure to inspect before submitting a bid price proposal does not relieve the 

Company from meeting all specification requirements. 

 

4. Payments 

 

4.1. There will be three payouts for this contract once completion of the contract has 

been approved, awarded, and accepted by the City of Wilson. 

 

4.1.1. 25% payment at 40% completion 

 

4.1.2. 25% payment at 80% completion 

 

4.1.3. Remaining 50% payment at 100% completion. 

 

5. Addendum(s) if applicable, can be found under bid information at: 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=6cb6feea-36f1-43a9-

ae1b-61fdecb8b52b 

 Number of addendums acknowledged: (Circle One) 

   

   1 2 3 4 N/A 

 

6. Bid Price 
 

Bid Price 

 

$ 

Company Name: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=6cb6feea-36f1-43a9-ae1b-61fdecb8b52b
https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Bids/View/BidsList?BuyerId=6cb6feea-36f1-43a9-ae1b-61fdecb8b52b


 5 

 
 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
 

1) DEFAULT AND PERFORMANCE BOND:  In case of default by the contractor, the City of 
Wilson may procure the articles or services from other sources and hold the contractor 
responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby.  The City of Wilson reserves the right to 
require performance bond or other acceptable alternative guarantees from successful bidder 
without expense to the City of Wilson. 

 

2) GOVERNMENTAL RESTRICTIONS:  In the event any Governmental restrictions are 
imposed which necessitate alternation of the material, quality, workmanship or performance 
of the items prior to delivery, it shall be the responsibility of the contractor to notify, in writing, 
the issuing purchasing office at once, indicating the specific regulation, which required such 
alternations.  The City of Wilson reserves the right to accept any such alternations, including 
any price adjustments occasioned thereby, or to cancel the contract. 

 

3) AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: Any and all payments to the contractor are dependent upon and 
subject to the availability of funds to the City for the purpose set forth in this agreement. This 
agreement has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act. 

 

4) TAXES: Any applicable taxes shall be invoiced as a separate item. The City is not exempt 
from local or North Carolina sales tax. 

 

5) SITUS: The place of this contract, its situs and forum, shall be North Carolina, where all 
matters, whether sounding in contract or tort, relating to its validity, construction, 
interpretation and enforcement shall be determined. 

 

6) GOVERNING LAWS:  This contract is made under and shall be governed and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina. 

 

7) INSPECTION AT CONTRACTOR’S SITE:  The City of Wilson reserves the right to inspect, 
at a reasonable time, the equipment/item, plant or other facilities of a prospective contractor 
prior to contract award, and during the contract term as necessary for the City of Wilson’s 
determination that such equipment/item, plant or other facilities conform with the 
specifications/requirements and are adequate and suitable for the proper and effective 
performance of the contract.  Contractor will cover the cost of a visit and a witness test, if 
necessary, of a City representative at the contractor’s manufacturing facility.   

 

8) PAYMENT TERMS: Payment terms are Net 30 after receipt of correct invoice or acceptance 
of goods, whichever is later. 

 

9) AFFIRMATIVE ACTIVE:  The contractor will take affirmative action in complying with all 
Federal and State requirements concerning fair employment and employment of the 
handicapped, and concerning the treatment of all employees without regard to discrimination 
by reason of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or physical handicap. 

 

10) CONDITION AND PACKAGING:  Unless otherwise provided by special terms and conditions 
or specifications, it is understood and agreed that any item offered or shipped has not been 
sold or used for any purpose and shall be in first class condition.  All containers/packaging 
shall be suitable for handling, storage or shipment. 

 



 6 

11) STANDARDS:  All manufactured items and/or fabricated assemblies subject to operation 
under pressure, operation by connection to an electric source, or operation involving a 
connection to a manufactured  natural, or LP gas source shall be constructed and approved 
in a manner acceptable to the appropriate state inspector which customarily requires the 
label or reexamination listing or identification marking of the appropriated safety standard 
organization; such as the American Society of Mechanical Engineers for pressure vessels; 
the Underwriter’s Laboratories and / or National Electrical Manufacturers’ Association of 
electrically operated assemblies; or the American Gas Association for gas operated 
assemblies, where such approvals of listings have been established for the type of device 
offered and furnished.  Further, all items furnished shall meet all requirements of the 
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), and state and federal requirements relating to 
clean air, and water pollution. 

 

12) PATENT:  The contractor shall hold and save the City of Wilson, its officers, agents and 
employees, harmless from liability of any kind, including costs and expenses, on account of 
any copyrighted material, patented or unpatented invention, articles, device or appliance 
manufactured or used in the performance of this contract, including used by the government. 

 

13) ADVERTISING:  Contractor agrees not to use the existence of this contract, the name of the 
City of Wilson as part of any commercial advertisement. 

 

14) ACCESS TO PERSONS AND RECORDS:  An independent auditor shall have access to 
persons and records as a result of all contracts or grants entered into by the City of Wilson in 
accordance with General Statute 147-64.7.      

 

15) ASSIGNMENT:  No assignment of the contractor’s obligations or the contractor’s right to 
receive payment hereunder shall be permitted.  However, upon written request approved by 
the issuing purchasing authority and solely as a convenience to the contractor, the City of 
Wilson may:  

 
a. Forward the contractor’s payment check directly to any person or entity designated 

by the contractor, and  
 

b. Include any person or entity designated by contractor as a joint payee on the 
contractor’s payment check.  In no event shall such approval and action obligate the 
City of Wilson to anyone other than the contractor and the contractor shall remain 
responsible for fulfillment of all contract obligations. 

 

16) INSURANCE:   
 

a.) COVERAGE – During the term of the contract, the contractor at its sole cost and 
expense shall provide commercial benefits of such type and with such terms and 
limits as may be reasonably associated with the contract.  As a minimum, the 
contractor shall provide and maintain the following coverage and limits: 

 
b.) Worker’s Compensation – The contractor shall provide and maintain Worker’s 

Compensation Insurance, as required by the laws of North Carolina, as well as 
employer’s liability coverage with minimum limits of $150,000.00, covering all 
contractors’ employees who are engaged in any work under the contract.  If any work 
is sublet, the contractor shall require the subcontractor to provide the same coverage 
for any of his employees engaged in any work under the contract. 

 
c.) Commercial General Liability – General Liability Coverage on a Comprehensive 

Broad Form on an occurrence basis in the minimum amount of $500,000.00 
Combined Single Limit.  (Defense cost shall be in excess of the limit of the liability). 

 



 7 

d.) Automobile – Automobile Liability Insurance, to include liability coverage, covering all 
owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles, used in connection with the contract.  The 
minimum combined single limit shall be $150,000.00 uninsured/under insured 
motorist; and $1,000.00 medical payment. 

 
e.) REQUIREMENTS:  Providing and maintaining adequate benefits coverage is a 

material obligation of the contractor and is of the essence of this contract.  All such 
benefits shall meet all laws of the State of North Carolina.  Such benefits coverage 
shall be obtained from companies that are authorized to provide such coverage and 
that are authorized by the Commissioner of Benefits to do business in North Carolina.  
The contractor shall at all times comply with terms of such benefits policies, and all 
requirements of the insurer under any such benefits policy, except as they may 
conflict with existing North Carolina laws or this contract.  The limits of coverage 
under each benefits policy maintained by the contractor shall not be interpreted as 
limiting the contractor’s liability and obligations under the contract. 

 

17) CANCELLATION (TERM CONTRACTS ONLY): All contract obligations shall prevail for at 
least 180 days after the effective date of the contract.  After that period, in addition to the 
provisions of the paragraph entitled Price Adjustments, for the protection of both parties, this 
contract may be canceled in whole or in part by either party giving 30 days’ prior notice in 
writing to the other party.  Such notice of cancellation, as required herein, shall be transmitted 
via U.S. Mail, Certified and Return Receipt Requested.  The 30 days’ notice for cancellation 
shall begin on the day the return receipt is signed and dated. 

 

18) QUANTITIES (TERM CONTRACT ONLY): The award of a term contract neither implies nor 
guarantees any minimum or maximum purchases thereunder. 

 

19) PRICE ADJUSTMENTS (TERM CONTRACT ONLY): Any price changes, downward or 
upward, which might be permitted during the contract period, must be general, either by 
reason of market change or on the part of the contractor to other customers. 

 
a. Notification: Any notification must be given to the Purchasing Department, in writing, 

concerning any proposed price adjustments.  Such notification shall be accompanied 

by copy of manufacture’s official notice or other acceptable evidence that the change 

is general in nature.  

b. Decreases:  The City of Wilson shall receive full proportionate benefit immediately at 

any time during the contract period. 

c. Increases:  All prices shall be firm against increase for 180 days from the effective 

date of the contract.  After this period, a request for increase may be submitted with 

the City of Wilson shall occur not later than 15 days after the receipt by the City of 

Wilson of a properly documented request for price increase.  Any increases accepted 

shall become effective not later than 30 days after the expiration of the original 15 

days reserved to evaluate the request for increase. 

d. Invoices: It is understood and agreed that orders will be shipped at the established 

contract prices in effect on dates orders are placed.  Invoicing at variance with this 

provision will subject the contract to cancellation.  Applicable North Carolina sales tax 

shall be invoiced as a separate item. 

20) E-VERIFY-Contractor understands that E-Verify is the federal E-Verify program operated by 
the United States Department of Homeland Security and other federal agencies, or any 
successor or equivalent program used to verify the work of authorization of newly hired 
employees pursuant to federal law in accordance with NCGS 64-25 et seq. Contractor is 
aware of and in compliance with the requirements of E-Verify and Article 2 of Chapter 64 of 
the North Carolina General Statutes. To the best of Contractor’s knowledge, any 
subcontractors employed by it as a part of this contract are in compliance with the 
requirements of E-Verify and Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statue. 



 8 

 

21)  IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT CERTIFICATION – Contractor certifies that, as of the date listed 
(2017), it is not on the Final Divestment List as created by the State Treasurer pursuant to 
N.C.G.S. Chapter 147 Article 6E. In compliance with the requirements of the Iran Divestment 
Act and N.C.G.S. Chapter 147 Article 6E, Contractor shall not utilize in the performance of 
the contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Final Divestment List. 

 

22) EVALUATION OF BID: All qualified proposals/bids will be evaluated and award made to the 
firm(s) whose proposal/bid is deemed to be in the best interest of the City of Wilson, all 
factors considered. The City of Wilson reserves the right to reject any and all offers if 
determined in its best interest. 

 

23) BID/PROPOSAL PUBLIC RECORD: All proposals/bids received become the property of the 
City of Wilson and information included therein or attached thereto shall become public 
record upon their delivery to the city. Submission of a bid/proposal in response to a request 
constitutes acceptance of all terms and conditions and requirements contained in the request. 

 

24) RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD: The recommendation of award by city council represents 

a preliminary determination and not a legally binding acceptance of the bid or proposal until 
the city has executed a written agreement in a form agreeable by an authorized city official. 

 

25) VENDOR REGISTRATION: All vendors (new, current or potential) must register with our 

Vendor Registration system through Vendor Registry at the following link. 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-wilson-nc-vendor-registration 

 

26) IDEMNIFICATION: To the fullest extent permitted by law, (vendor) shall indemnify, defend, 

and hold harmless the City and the City’ officials, employees, and agents from and against 

any claims, losses, damages, fines, penalties, royalties, obligations, liabilities, and expenses, 

including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees to the extent they arise or are alleged. 

 
 
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
AFFIDAVIT 
COUNTY OF ______________ 
 
************************** 
 
 
I, ____________________________ (the individual attesting below), being duly 
authorized by and on behalf of ________________________________ (the entity 
bidding on project hereinafter "Employer") after first being duly sworn hereby swears or 
affirms as follows: 
1. Employer understands that E-Verify is the federal E-Verify program operated by 
the United States Department of Homeland Security and other federal agencies, or any 
successor or equivalent program used to verify the work authorization of newly hired 
employees pursuant to federal law in accordance with NCGS §64-25(5). 
2. Employer understands that Employers Must Use E-Verify.  Each employer, after 
hiring an employee to work in the United States, shall verify the work authorization of the 
employee through E-Verify in accordance with NCGS§64-26(a). 
3. Employer is a person, business entity, or other organization that transacts 
business in this State and that employs 25 or more employees in this State.  (mark Yes 
or No) 
 a. YES _____, or     b.  NO _____ 

https://vrapp.vendorregistry.com/Vendor/Register/Index/city-of-wilson-nc-vendor-registration


 9 

4. Employer's subcontractors comply with E-Verify, and if Employer is the winning 
bidder on this project Employer will ensure compliance with E-Verify by any 
subcontractors subsequently hired by Employer. 
This ____   day of _______________, 2020. 
 
  
Signature of Affiant 
Print or Type Name:  _________________________ 
 
State of North Carolina  County of 
___________________ 
 
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, this the 
_____  
 
day of ________________, 2020. 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
     
 Notary Public 
 

(A
ffix

 O
ffic

ia
l/N

o
ta

ria
l S

e
a

l) 

 
 

 

REFERENCES 

 

 

          

COMPANY NAME____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Indicate below three agencies for which you have provided tree trimming services within 

the past three years: 

 

     

Firm: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact Name: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone Number: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Firm: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact Name: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone Number: ______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Firm: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact Name:_______________________________________________________________________ 



 10 

 

Phone Number: ______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

EXECUTION OF BID 

 
 
By submitting this BID, the potential contractor certifies the following: 
 

 An authorized representative of the firm signs this BID. 
 

 It can obtain insurance certificates as required within 10 days after notice of award. 
 

 The cost and availability of all equipment, materials, supplies associated with 
performing the services described herein have been determined and include in the 
proposed cost. 

 

 All labor costs, direct and indirect, have been determined and included in the 
proposed cost. 

 

 The offeror can and will provide the specified performance bond or alternate 
performance guarantee. 

 

 The potential contractor has read and understands the conditions set forth in this 
RFP and agrees to them with no exceptions. 

 
 
OFFEROR: 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS: 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, ZIP: 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  
 
____________________________________ 
 
BY: ______________________________ TITLE: ____________________________ DATE: 
_________ 
(Signature) 
 
________________________________________ 
(Typed or printed name) 
 
 

THIS PAGE MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR BID. 
 UNSIGNED BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED! 



 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCEPTANCE OF BID 
CITY OF WILSON 

 
BY: ______________________________ TITLE: ______________________ DATE: ________ 

 
Contractor certifies that as of this date, it is not on the Final Divestment List as created by 
the State Treasurer pursuant to N.C.G.S. 143-6A-4. In compliance with the requirements of 
the Iran Divestment Act and N.C.G.S. 143C-6A-5(b), Contractor shall not utilize in the 
performance the contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Final Divestment List. 



US 264 

NC 58

NC 42

US
 11

7 A
lt

US 264 A

US 264

NC
 22

2

APPIE RD

WOODBRIDGE RD

WEBB LAKE RD

PELT RD

HOLDENS CROSS RD

NC
 91

NASH ST

MERCER RD

EVANSDALE RD

GLOVER RD

US
 30

1 

WARD BLVD

GARDNERS SCHOOL RD

US 264 ALT 

TARBORO ST

YANK RD

OLD STANTONSBURG RD

FR
AN

K P
RI

CE
 C

HU
RC

H 
RD

VANCE ST

FO
RE

ST
 H

ILL
S 

RD

GRIMSLEY STORE RD

HINES ST

TARTTS MILL RD

GOOD NEWS CHURCH RD

JAYCROSS RD

KENAN ST

RALEIGH ROAD PKWY

US
 11

7 B
YP

AS
S (

I 7
95

)

MORNINGSIDE RD

BE
LL

 RD

LANE ST

BARTEE BRIDGE RD

LELY RD

SAND PIT RD

PE
ND

ER
 S

T

DOWNING ST

GOLDSBORO ST

LA
ND

FIL
L R

D

GL
EN

DA
LE

 D
R

FIELDSBORO RD

PINEY GROVE CHURCH RD

WILCO BLVD

GALLOWAY RD

PINE ST

PO
CO

SI
N 

RD
GOLD ST

PARK AVE

TYSON FARM RD

SP
EIG

HT
 SC

HO
OL

 R
D

GREEN ST

LODGE ST

WESTWOOD AVE

CHARLESTON ST

LATTICE RD

CA
RT

ER
 RD

BLALOCK RD

HERRING AVE

CRAFT RD

AYCOCK RD

SA
WD

US
T R

D

FRED CT

ISAAC RD

CARR RD

ACRE VIEW RD

PE
NW

RIG
HT

 RD

STANTONSBURG RD

BRIGHT LEAF RD

ASPEN GROVE CHURCH RD

SLABTOWN RD

US
 30

1

BY
NU

M 
RD

SP
RI

NG
 BR

AN
CH

 C
HU

RC
H 

RD

STRICKLAND RD

BA
KE

RT
OW

N R
D

CUPELO RD

ALTON RD

LEE ST

RED HILL RD

SARATOGA ST

EA
GL

ES
 CR

OS
S R

D

EASTFORK RD

KNIGHTS MILL RD

ME
AD

OW
 

HOWARD LOOP

ROGERS ST

US 264 ALT

BA
LD

RE
E R

D

MA
IN

 ST

GUM POND RD

LE
W

IS 
ST

OR
E R

D

WE
LL

ON
S C

T

VIC
K S

T

RAILROAD ST

BROAD ST

TU
CK

ER
 C

T

PLANTERS RD

GROVE ST

WALNUT ST

DOWNING RD

PANTHER BRANCH RD

FANGRA CT

ELVIE ST

STANCIL T
OWN RD

MERCER ST

LIPSCOMB RD

MARK PLDOUGLAS ST

WIGGINS MILL RD

SA
RA

TO
GA

 RD

CHURCH ST

COMMERCIAL AVE

VA
RN

EL
L R

D

ETHERIDGE RD

THORNE AVE

CAROLINA ST

BL
AC

K 
CR

EE
K 

RD

ME
AD

OW
 ST

ATLANTIC ST

WHITE OAK LOOP

PO
P C

ITY
 R

D

DE
NB

Y S
T

GA
RN

ER
 ST

CHURCH LOOP

SCHOOL HOUSE RD

CA
RR

IE 
RD

WAYCROSS RD

PAGE ST

SAINT JAMES CHURCH RD

KINCAID AVE

PEACOCK BRIDGE RD

BARNES ST
PIKE ST

SMOKEHOUSE RD

DEWEY ST

DE
ER

 TR
AIL

 LN

MOYTON AVE

CARGILL AVE

CENTRAL RD

KENT RD
LA

KE
SID

E D
R

PEACHTREE RD

MI
LL

ER
 RD

PARK DR

CRADY CT

ANDERSON ST

BANANA LOOP

WO
OD

RO
W 

ST

BIRDIE RD

WOOTEN BLVD

HADLEY ST

PATH 

WOODSIDE DR

RIPLEY RD

CANAL DR

CRISP RD

PH
ILL

IP 
ST

BAYBROOKE DR

CO
NT

EN
TN

EA
 R

D

CO
MM

ER
CE

 R
D

DUNNIE HOLE RD

AN
TH

ON
Y R

D

FAIRFIELD DAIRY RD

DIXIE INN RD

SUNNYBROOK RD

HA
W

TH
OR

NE
 LN

HWY 121\264 A 

GRAVES RD

BRANCH ST

TRINITY DR

TREY RD

COMMUNITY GROCERY RD

WATKINS RD

FO
RR

ES
T R

D

SNOWDEN DR

CENTER ST

AY
CO

CK
 S

T

HARPER ST

FOREST HILLS LOOP

IDA
 ST

BEL AIR DR

TAMMY LN

ST
AD

IU
M 

ST

KENROY RD

LENOIR DR

ANSON ST

ELIZABETH RD

JACKSON ST

PINE TREE CT BORDEN RD

PRIVATE DR

DOVER ST

OAKDALE DR

TRULL ST

WEDGEWOOD DR

TYLER LNFITCH DR

SHREVE ST

ALLEN GAY RD

WALTER AVE

SA
LL

IE 
RD

PA
RK

WO
OD

 BL
VD

HORACE WATSON RD

BU
LL

AR
D 

CT

AL
EX

 LN

FAIRVIEW
 AVE

HEATHS GLEN RD

ACADEMY ST

NORRIS BLVD

WINOCA RD

HOLLY TRL

YELVERTON ST

SEVEN HILLS 

HORTON BLVD

BEL AIR AVE MARTIN LUTHER KING JR PKWY

WOMBLE ST

FAISON ST

JANICE CT

HE
RIT

AG
E D

R

WH
ITE

 O
AK

 R
D

POTATO HOUSE CT

SA
M 

T L
EW

IS
 LN

MI
LL

BR
OO

K 
DR

ROBESON ST

COLLEGE CIR

FRIENDSHIP 

JAMES ST

AKRON LN

PA
RK

ING
 RD

RIVER DR

WH
ITL

EY
 ST

DENVER DR

YUKON RD

WOMBLE BROOKS RD

TYSON DR

FIELDCREST RD

WATSON DR

SHANNON RD

TRANQUIL DR

FIRST RD

HEMPHILL DR

MINCHEW ST

EN
SW

OR
TH

 R
D

DAYTON DR

CORNER LINE PL

RE
ID 

ST

MO
OR

E S
T

GE
E L

N

HOOD ST

SCARBOROUGH PL

MA
UR

Y S
T

TO
BA

CC
O 

RD

FAIR PL

TU
RNAG

E R
D

CEMETERY ST

PITT ST

HILL
MAN DR

TAIM DR

WILLS ST

NC
 22

2 (
WA

YN
E C

OU
NT

Y)

ELLIS ST
PURINA CIR

HATHAWAY DR

SUNRISE AVE

DAVIE ST

EARLY BIRD LN

CR
AN

BE
RR

Y R
ID

GE
 D

R

LA
YT

ON
 AV

E

WINDING CREEK DR

METEOR DR

DEBBIE 

WI
LL

IA
MS

ON
 R

D

MARIE ST

SMITH STORTHO DR

COLLEGE ST

WORTH DR

JONES RD

HENRY ST

CRAFT LN

MILL
RO

CK
 LO

OP

WHITNEY LN

FREEMAN ST

K &
 W

 LN

BEREA CHURCH RD

BEDGOOD DR

MALLARD LN

DOCK-COBB LN

CEMETARY ST

FIKEWOOD ST

DRAKEMOOR RD

LYNWOOD AVE

OAK ST

AD
KIN

S P
L

PRIVATE DR

US 264

BRANCH ST

GOLD ST

US
 30

1 

NC 222

PRIVATE DR

APPIE RD

LELY RD
US 264 ALT 

US 117 BYPASS (I 795)

HERITAGE DR

PATH 

LEE ST

US 264 

US 301 

NC 58

NC 222

NC 42

PATH 

ACADEMY ST

BLACK CREEK RD

PATH 

CHURCH LOOP

US 301

MAIN ST

WARD BLVD

.0 2.5 51.25
Miles


